
 
 

 
 
 
7 September 2021 
 
 
To: Councillors Burdess, Mrs Callow JP, Galley, Hutton, Jackson, Mrs Scott, Stansfield and 

Walsh  
 

The above members are requested to attend the:  
 

SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD 
 

Thursday, 16 September 2021 at 6.00 pm 
in Council Chamber 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state:  
 
(1) the type of interest concerned either a 
 

(a) personal interest 
(b) prejudicial interest  
(c) disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) 

 
and 
 
(2) the nature of the interest concerned 
 
If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 

 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 13 JULY 2021  (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 13 July 2021 as a true and correct 

record. 
 

3  FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE MONITORING AS AT MONTH 3  (Pages 5 - 68) 
 

 To allow scrutiny of the level of spending and exposure against the Council’s Revenue 
budgets and reserves and balances for the first three months to 30 June 2021. 

Public Document Pack



 
4  COUNCIL PLAN PERFORMANCE REPORT - Q1 2021/2022  (Pages 69 - 82) 

 
 To present performance against the Council Plan for the period 1 April to 30 June 2021. 

 
5  SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD WORKPLAN  (Pages 83 - 86) 

 
 To consider the workplan of the Scrutiny Leadership Board and identify any further 

areas requiring scrutiny. 
 

6  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING   
 

 To note the date and time of the next formal meeting of the Scrutiny Leadership Board 
as 2 March 2022, commencing at 6pm.  

 
 

Venue information: 
 
First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager, Tel: 01253 
477213, e-mail sharon.davis@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


MINUTES OF SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD MEETING - TUESDAY, 13 JULY 2021 
 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor Mrs Callow JP (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Burdess 
Hutton 

Jackson 
Mrs Scott 

Stansfield 
Walsh 

 

 
In Attendance:  
 
Sharon Davis, Blackpool Council 
Steve Thompson, Director of Resources 
Councillor Lynn Williams, Leader of the Council 
 
 
1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 11 MARCH 2021 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2021 were signed by the Chairman as a 
true and correct record. 
 
3  CAPITAL STRATEGY 2021/22 TO 2023/24 
 
Mr Steve Thompson, Director of Resources, advised that this was the Council’s third 
annual Capital Strategy following its recent introduction by Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy (Cipfa) in response to the increasing commercial activities of 
local authorities. The purpose of the Strategy was to provide long term context, a high 
level overview of capital expenditure and treasury management and to look at potential 
risks and remediation. It aligned with the Capital Programme which was updated on a 
three-year rolling basis. 
 
He noted that the Strategy also included details on the governance process, how 
decisions would be made, what informed decisions, what skills were required to take 
those decisions and the long term liabilities and potential consequences. Additionally, 
debt and borrowing and commercial activity were detailed. 
 
The Leadership Board was advised that capital expenditure schemes had a lifespan of 
more than one year and a threshold of £15,000, with revenue spend being the day-to-day 
spending on services. Mr Thompson noted that some areas of spending fell into both 
categories such as maintenance of buildings and that it was technically easier to fund 
capital from revenue than revenue from capital. 
 
 
 
 Page 1

Agenda Item 2



MINUTES OF SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD MEETING - TUESDAY, 13 JULY 2021 
 
 

In relation to commercial investment, it was reported that the Council held only two 
investments outside of the borough, not including Blackpool Airport which sat just over 
the boundary in Fylde. It was further noted that there were four different kinds of assets 
– operational, community, regeneration and investment and that the Council had set the 
geographical area for its potential investments as that of the Lancashire Economic 
Partnership (LEP) of which it was a member. 
 
Mr Thompson advised that funds for capital developments came from many sources 
including contributions from developers and the sale of assets with 50% coming from 
external grant funding for specific projects in the previous financial year. 
 
Members commended the Capital Strategy and queried the flexibility on the loans offered 
by the Council to businesses. In response, Mr Thompson advised that the Business Loan 
Fund had been established to boost the economy and create jobs and therefore the 
Council tried to be as flexible as possible with applicants. Typically the loans offered were 
on a fixed term but with no penalties for early redemption. A six-month payment holiday 
had been offered during 2021 in response to the difficulties caused by the pandemic. He 
further advised that all loans were underwritten by assets which were reviewed as 
required. 
 
The Leadership Board further queried the due diligence carried out and the costs of 
independent advice required with regards to the provision of loans. Mr Thompson 
reported that costs relating to due diligence were passed on to applicants and that the 
level of due diligence required varied depending on the size and complexity of the loan. 
He noted that there had been a small number of failures and that the risk of the loan was 
reflected in the interest rate charged. In addition, the scheme included allowance for bad 
debt which allowed for cross-subsidisation within the scheme. In answer to a further 
question, Mr Thompson advised that the maximum unsecured loan would be no more 
than £15,000. 
 
In response to a further question in relation to interest rates, Mr Thompson noted that 
borrowing was currently undertaken at a rate of about 0.1% whilst the budget was based 
on a rate of 1% and that it was expected that any future increases in interest rates would 
be incremental rather than a significant step change allowing for the scheme to 
adequately respond. He noted that 75% of Council borrowing was currently short-term. 
 
4  PROVISIONAL OUTTURN 2021/2022 
 
Mr Steve Thompson, Director of Resources, presented the provisional revenue outturn 
for 2021/2022 and highlighted that the Covid-related overspend totalled £3.16 million, 
which was a much improved position than early forecasts which had estimated an 
overspend of up to £30 million. He noted that whilst Children’s Services had overspent by 
£1.2 million, the underspend by Adult Social Care had resulted in an underspend of £1.8 
million across the social care services provided by the Council. 
 
In relation to working balances the Council had ended the year above the target of £6 
million and earmarked reserves had also increased to £71 million. It was reported that the 
increase in earmarked reserves was primarily due to £15 million in business rates relief  
 
 Page 2



MINUTES OF SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD MEETING - TUESDAY, 13 JULY 2021 
 
 

received in 2020/2021 but to be allocated in 2021/2022 and the external funding which 
had been received for the development of the museum. Mr Thompson added that the 
Council had received a total of £166 million in Covid-related grants. 
 
There had been a significant impact on Council Tax and Business Rate collection during 
the pandemic with in-year Council Tax collection rates in the town the third lowest in the 
country at 87.8%. Business Rate collection had similarly dropped from 95.6% to 85.8%, 
the fourteenth lowest in the country. Mr Thompson advised that once the economic 
position of the town had improved, missed payments would be targeted with an 
emphasis on collecting payments from those that could pay but had chosen not to. 
 
Mr Thompson raised concern that, despite the statement of accounts being finalised by 
the Council for the financial year ending March 2021, the external auditor had indicated 
that they would not be able to meet the deadline of September 2021 for final sign-off of 
the accounts and that it was likely this would happen in November 2021. In response to a 
question Mr Thompson noted that deadlines for final accounts had been aligned across 
sectors resulting in increasing demands on external auditors which it appeared could not 
be met. 
 
Members noted the underspend in Community and Environmental Services and queried 
whether it would be possible to increase focus on weeds and highways with that 
underspend. In response, Councillor Lynn Williams, Leader of the Council, advised that 
work was ongoing to extend the remit of Enveco. She also highlighted the importance of 
community engagement and responsibility and the aims to involve residents in plans. She 
added that the Alleyway project due to launch in March 2020 would be reinvigorated 
following the easing of restrictions. 
 
In response to a question, Mr Thompson advised that when the budget had been set 
dividends had been expected from Blackpool Transport Services Limited (BTS) and 
Blackpool Operating Company Limited. Due to the pandemic and the resultant reduction 
in services offered by BTS and closure of the Sandcastle it had not been possible for the 
Companies to pay the dividends in 2020/2021. 
 
The Leadership Board expressed disappointment in the overspend by Children’s Services, 
noting that it was a reoccurring issue. Mr Thompson highlighted that whilst a large 
number of Government grants had been received during the previous financial year to 
offset increased expenditure for Adult Social Care during the pandemic, some had been 
applied to Children’s Social Care in the same way. He added that in June 2020, a five-year 
Medium Term Financial Strategy had been approved for Children’s Services and that the 
Council was starting to see some effect of that Strategy with the overspends reducing. 
 
In relation to the overspend by Print Services, Mr Thompson noted that there had been a 
history of overspend in that department but the Service had now been relocated to a 
more prominent location. He noted that due to the pandemic the service had not been 
able to operate as expected and that grants from Government as a result of Covid only 
covered 75% of lost income. 
 
Members also highlighted the overspend by the Illuminations and queried whether it was 
a result of increased maintenance costs due to the lights being left up all year round  
 Page 3



MINUTES OF SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD MEETING - TUESDAY, 13 JULY 2021 
 
 

rather than taken down after each season. Mr Thompson agreed to investigate this issue 
further and report back following the meeting. 
 
The Chair thanked Mr Thompson and his team on behalf of the Leadership Board for their 
hard work. 
 
5  SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORKPLANS 
 
The Chairs of the Scrutiny Committees presented the revised workplans to the Scrutiny 
Leadership Board and highlighted key topics coming up through the year. 
 
The Board agreed to note the updates. 
 
6  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The date and time of the next meeting was noted as 16 September 2021, commencing at 
6.00pm. 
 
  
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 6.57 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager 
Tel: 01253 477213 
E-mail: sharon.davis@blackpool.gov.uk 

Page 4



Report to: SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD 
 

Relevant Officer: Steve T
[...]
 underway 
between local authority employers and the unions and it is anticipated, though as yet 
indeterminable, that there will be some pay award pressure as the outcome. 

 
 3.4    The impacts of directorates’ revenue budget performance and progress in achieving 

planned savings fall upon the Council’s working balances.  The main areas accounting for 
the month 3 forecast overspend of £6,554k for 2021/22 are summarised below:- 

 

Directorate Service Forecast 
Variance 

£000 

Children’s 
Services 

An overspend of £3,575k is forecast including £762k net 
Covid costs.  The Children’s Social Care budget was 
increased by £8.173m in August 2020 following the 
approval of the refreshed Children’s Services Medium 

3,575 

Page 10



Term Financial Strategy (CSMTFS).  The additional 
investment was required to cover the increase in numbers 
and unit costs of Looked After Children (LAC) between 
2020/21 budget setting and 31st May 2020 and also to 
develop the placements market and increase the capacity 
within internal fostering.  The CSMTFS aims to reverse the 
current trend and this investment alongside other service 
improvements should ensure the service can live within 
the current budget by 2022/23.  However, the Children’s 
Social Care division had a worsening position since May 
2020 of £2,644k, mainly due to the additional support 
required following the breakdown of high cost 
placements.  An additional workstream has been set up to 
review, understand the issues and mitigate the additional 
costs wherever possible.  £459k of this pressure relates to 
breakdowns due to Covid.  By June 2021 LAC numbers 
stand at 596 which is a reduction of 13 on March 2021.  
There is expected to be a gross overspend in Education of 
£1,086k.  This relates in the main to a gross overspend of 
£945k against the Children’s Transport Service although a 
Covid grant of £85k reduces this overspend to £860k.  
£664k is due to demand pressures and a historical savings 
target t
[...]
erational performances, specifically Growth and 
Prosperity, Children’s Services, Strategic Leisure Assets and Adult Services. 

 
3. To encourage the Tourism, Economy and Communities Scrutiny Committee to continue to 

independently review the financial and operational performances of the services listed in 
2. 

 
4. To note that detailed information on the financial performance of each of the Council’s 

wholly-owned companies will be submitted to the next meeting of the Shareholder 
Committee in line with decision EX26/2021 and this will be the case from now on.  

 
5. To continue to lobby central government (HM Treasury, Ministry of Housing, Communities 

and Local Government, Department for Health and Social Care, Department for Transport, 
Department for Digital, Culture, Media and Sport, Department for Business, Energy and 
Industrial Strategy and Department for Education in particular) along with local authority 
peers and networks and the Local Government Association for the funding necessary to 
cope with the demands and new burdens presenting as a result of both Covid and within 
Children’s Services.  

 

 
Steve Thompson 
Director of Resources 
24th August 2021 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 

   

 Blackpool Council 
 

Revenue summary - budget, actual and forecast: 
 

 

 

 

BLACKPOOL COUNCIL

FORECAST GENERAL FUND POSITION AS AT 31 MARCH 2022

SUMMARY

BUDGET VARIANCE

2020/21

APP.  GENERAL FUND ADJUSTED EXPENDITURE PROJECTED FORECAST F/CAST FULL (UNDER)/OVER NON-COVID

 NET REQUIREMENTS CASH LIMITED APR-JUN SPEND OUTTURN YEAR VAR. SPEND B/FWD GROSS DIRECT SERVICE CCG SALES, FEES NET

BUDGET (UNDER) / OVER GRANTS CONTRIBUTION & CHARGES

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

3(a)  CHIEF EXECUTIVE (241) (768) 527 (241) -  -  -  70 (70) -  -  -  

3(b)  GOVERNANCE & PARTNERSHIP SERVICES 1,836 1,249 862 2,111 275 -  273 5 (3) -  -  2

3(b/c)  WARD BUDGETS 353 (42) 395 353 -  (63) -  -  -  -  
[...]
 across the Integrated Care System (ICS). Please note that 
data from Blackpool Teaching Hospitals (BTH) also includes under 18s seen by Adult mental health services. 

 

 

Page 73



Appendix 4(a) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 In April and May 2021, BTH saw an increase in referrals compared with the same period in 2020 (+824), of which 
92% were accepted (an increase of 5% on 2020). Data for East Lancashire Children and Adolescent Services 
(ELCAS), although incomplete for May 2021, also shows an increase in referrals. 

 During the same period, BTH have also received a further 56 re-referrals, ELCAS received 88 re-referrals and 
Lancashire & South Cumbria Foundation Trust received 778 re-referrals. 

 Data for the proportion of children in receipt of free school meals is an annual measure and will be included in 
the end of year Council Plan performance report.   

 
Good quality education provision in Blackpool supporting all children and young people to develop skills and obtain 

qualifications which set them up for a range of employment options 

 Data for the proportion of schools in Blackpool that are rated as good or better by Ofsted will be available in 
September and will therefore be included in the Quarter 2 Council Plan performance report. This KPI includes 
ratings for all primary, secondary, all through and special schools. 

 Data for the headline attainment KPIs will be included in the Quarter 2 Council Plan performance report.  

 Data for the proportion of 16-17 year olds who are not in education, employment or training will be reported in 
the end of year Council Plan performance report. However, the latest verified data shows NEET levels are 
currently at 4.5%. 

 
Improving health outcomes for people who live in Blackpool, with fewer people developing preventable long term 

health conditions 

 The chart below shows the trend in deaths of Blackpool residents. The dark orange bars show the deaths 
identified as COVID-19 on death
[...]
during the same period last year). Channel shift projects include residential waste, bulky 
waste collections, missed bin reports, fly tipping reports, highway issue reporting, waste permits, dog issue 
reporting, environmental protection complaints, NEAT inspections, anti-social behaviour complaints, copy 
certificate requests and alley gate key requests. 

 89.4% of customers were satisfied with the service received from Customer First in Quarter 1 2021/22. 
Performance has remained consistent compared with the previous quarter (89.43%) but has improved 
compared with the same period in 2020 (89.2%).  

 In 2020/21 there were 2 complaints upheld by the Local Government Ombudsman (29% of complaints 
progressing to the investigation stage). These complaints related to Children’s Services and Benefits. This is a 
considerable reduction compared with 2019/20 where 67% of complaints were upheld and also compares 
favourably with similar local authorities where on average 63% of complaints were upheld in 2020/21. The LGO 
did not accept new complaints between March and June 2020 due to the pandemic, which has impacted on the 
number of complaints investigated. However the number of complaints progressing to the investigation stage 
for Blackpool Council was not too dissimilar to the previous year (7 in 2020/21 compared with 9 in 2019/20).   

 Data for the following headline KPI will be reported in the year end Council Plan performance report if the 
Resident’s Survey is undertaken in 2021: 

 Proportion of residents who are satisfied with the way the Council runs things. 

 

Environment 

 The Carbon Trust is currently undertaking a piece of work to establish a baseline for total emissions for the 
Council. Data will be included in the end of year Council Plan performance report. 

 
 

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



KEY - Direction of Travel Icons:









DoT
Against 
2020/21

Visitor numbers
18.13m
(2019)

A
18.25m

(2021 seaso
[...]
NDR3 return.

% of expenditure with third party suppliers that 
are locally based

44% 48%  40%
Performance in Q1 is above target and has improved compared with 
the same period in 2020/21 (43%).

DoT
Against 
2020/21

Town centre footfall 15,931,514 5,784,120  No target set 159.9% increase (+ 3,558,298) in footfall compared with Q1 20/21.

Town centre vacancy rates - principal retail 
core

N/A 25.5% N/A 1% reduction

Data derived from survey conducted in February, May, August and 
November each year. No end of year position for 2020/21 as 
November 2020 survey was cancelled due to COVID. Therefore 
target is based on 1% reduction against May 2021 position of 25.5%.

Overall satisfaction of residents with the town 
centre New PI See note N/A N/A

Previously collected as part of the Resident's Survey. To be collected 
as part of Infusion rolling survey going forward once survey activity 
recommences.

DoT
Against 
2020/21

Number of new build homes completed 93 A N/A
185

(estimate)
Outturn includes new builds and new build windfall.

Number of units developed within the year by 
Blackpool Housing Company

474 14  556
14 units were developed this quarter compared with 5 during the 
same period last year. This brings the total number of units in the 
portfolio to 488.

Satisfaction of BCH tenants with repairs 98.72% 98.04%  98%
Annual proxy measure for satisfaction of BCH tenants with the 
quality of their home. Performance is lower than the same period in 
2020/21 (100%) but remains above target.

G
oo

d 
qu

al
ity

 
af

fo
rd

ab
le

 h
ou

si
ng

Theme Target

Priority 2: Our Communities - Creating strong communities and increasing resilience

Performance is improving or on target

Performance is deteriorating or off target

Priority 1: The Economy - Maximising growth and opportunity across Blackpool

Theme
Outturn 
2020/21

NotesTargetQ1 21/22Indicator

Theme
Outturn 
2020/21

Outturn 
2020/21

Small deterioration in performance / slightly off target

N
[...]
ot available. 

% of pupils who achieved a 9-4 pass in GCSE 
English and maths

Data 
unavailable

A N/A N/A Data to be included in Q2 Council Plan performance report.

% of pupils who achieved a 9-5 pass in GCSE 
English and maths

Data 
unavailable

A N/A N/A Data to be included in Q2 Council Plan performance report.

Progress made by pupils across 8 GCSE subjects 
at KS4, relative to others with similar prior 
attainment

Data 
unavailable

A N/A N/A Data to be included in Q2 Council Plan performance report.

Percentage of 16-17 year olds who are not in 
education, employment or training

4.4% A N/A No target set Latest verified data (June 2021) shows NEET is 4.5%.

DoT
Against 
2020/21

Cumulative number of COVID-19 deaths 470 473 N/A
Monitoring 

purposes only

Cumulative number of Blackpool residents with COVID-19 recorded 
on their death certificate. Data reported in Q1 2021/22 is for the 
period up to 3rd July 2021.

Cumulative number of confirmed COVID-19 
cases

9,147 10,984 N/A
Monitoring 

purposes only

Cumulative number of people with at least one positive COVID-19 
test result, either lab-reported or rapid lateral flow test, since the 
start of the pandemic. Data is for the period up to 30th June 2021.

Deaths related to drug misuse N/A
22.1 per 

100,000 pop. 
Monitoring 

purposes only
Data published by ONS and relates to the period 2018-20. 86 deaths 
related to drug misuse were recorded during this period.

Number of referrals to the Psychological 
Therapies Service (IAPT)

4,679
Awaiting June 

data
Monitoring 

purposes only
Data for June 2021 is currently unavailable. Latest available data 
shows that 939 referrals were received during April - May 2021.

DoT
Against 
2020/21

Proportion of residents who feel safe when 
outside in their local area (during the day)

N/A A N/A No target set Data will be derived from the Resident's Survey if undertaken in 2021

Proportion of residents who feel safe when 
outside in their local area (after dark)


[...]
 None specific to this report. 
 

14.0  Background papers: 
 

14.1  None. 
 

 

Page 84



Appendix 5(a) 

Scrutiny Leadership Board Workplan 2021/2022 

16 September 2021 Formal 
Committee meeting 

1. Corporate Financial Performance Monitoring 
2. Corporate Performance Indicator data (Q1) 

 

3 November 2021 Informal 
meeting 
 

1. Community Engagement Strategy 
2. Finance/Budget 2022/2023 update, discussion of priorities 
 

19 January 2022 Informal 
meeting 
 

1. Capital and Revenue budgets/budget scrutiny 
 

2 March 2022 Formal 
Committee meeting 

1. Corporate Financial Performance Monitoring 
2. Corporate Performance Indicator data (Q3) 
3. Green and Blue Infrastructure Strategy Implementation 

Update 
 

27 April 2022 Informal 
meeting 
 

1. Scrutiny Annual Report 
2. Scrutiny Annual Self-Assessment 

Tbc 13 July 2022 Formal  
Committee meeting 

1. Corporate Performance Indicator data (End of Year) 
2. Provisional Revenue Outturn Report 
3. Capital Strategy 
 

 

Channel Shift Scrutiny 
Review 

Ongoing.  

 

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 13 JULY 2021
	3 FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE MONITORING AS AT MONTH 3
	Appendix 3a Exec Report M3 2122 v310821
	Exec Report App1 M3 2122 Revenue Summary 240821
	App2(Overspending Schedule) 2122 M3 v310821
	Exec Report App3a M3 2122 Chief Exec
	Exec Report App3b M3 2122 Governance & Partnership Services
	App3(c) Ward Budgets 2122 M3
	Exec Report App3d M3 2122 Resources
	Exec Report App3e M3 2122 Communications & Regeneration 190821
	Exec Report App3f M3 2122 Strategic Leisure Assets Directorate
	Exec Report App3g M3 2122 Growth & Prosperity 190821
	Exec Report App3h M3 2122 Commty & Environmental Services (was LOS)
	Exec Report App3i M3 2122 Adult Services v310821
	Exec Report App3j M3 2122 Childrens Services
	Exec Report App3k M3 2122 Public Health
	Exec Report App3l, M3 2121 Outside Cash Limit
	Exec Report App3m M3 2122 Wholly-owned companies 16.08.21
	Exec Report App4 M3 2122 Covid-19 Funding v310821
	Exec Report App5 M3 2122 Directorate Budget Savings Performance
	App6 Capital Month 3 2122 v310821
	Exec Report App7 M3 2122 Cash Flow Summary
	Exec Report App8 M3 2122 Balance Sheet v310821

	4 COUNCIL PLAN PERFORMANCE REPORT - Q1 2021/2022
	App 4a - Performance Summary Q1 2021-22
	App 4b - Headline KPI Dashboard Q1 2021-22
	Headline KPIs


	5 SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD WORKPLAN
	Scrutiny Leadership Board Workplan 2021.2022






Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD MEETING - THURSDAY, 16 SEPTEMBER 
2021 

 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor Mrs Callow JP (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Burdess Hutton Mrs Scott Walsh 
 
In Attendance:  
 
Mark Golden, Head of Accountancy 
Kate Aldridge, Head of Corporate Delivery and Performance 
Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager 
 
Councillor Lynn Williams, Leader of the Council 
 
 
1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 13 JULY 2021 
 
The minutes of the last meeting held on 13 July 2021 were agreed as a true and correct 
record. 
 
3  FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE MONITORING AS AT MONTH 3 
 
Mr Mark Golden, Head of Accountancy presented the financial performance monitoring 
as at month 3 to the Board. He highlighted that after a successful year with regards to 
financial performance in 2020/2021 the forecast as at month 3 suggested that the Council 
was expecting a challenging year ahead with an overspend of £6.6 million predicted, 
which would eradicate the working balances brought forward from the previous financial 
year. He noted that a significant proportion of this related to Covid at £3.5m. Added to 
the £3.2m from 2020/2021, there were now total Covid costs of £6.7m not reclaimable or 
covered by government grants and so lobbying needed to continue in this regard. 
  
In relation to Children’s Services, an overspend of £3.6 million had been forecast and 
whilst looked after children numbers were currently below 600 for the first time since 
September 2019, unit costs were increasing and had risen by 25%. This was 
representative of the market and a national issue. A medium term financial plan for 
Children’s Social Care had been approved last summer and whilst savings were not 
happening as fast as planned there was a year on year reduction in costs forecast. In 
2020/2021 children’s social care spend was £54.3m and at month 3 in the current 
financial year the service was forecast to spend £52.6m, so a reduction of £1.7m.  
 
 
 



MINUTES OF SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD MEETING - THURSDAY, 16 SEPTEMBER 
2021 

 
 

It was noted that whilst Adult Services was only forecasting an overspend of 
approximately £300k there were underlying pressures emerging that were currently 
covered by Covid funding, however, it was expected that the funding would not continue 
into the new financial year. The service was currently providing more than 2,000 hours a 
week in homecare than before the pandemic. Earlier hospital discharges were resulting in 
more clients but also because of early release the patients tended to require more 
support. Funding had been received in 2021/2022 from the Clinical Commissioning Group 
but there was no confirmed grant support for 2022/2023. The Board was informed that 
partnership working with health colleagues in advance of the 2022/2023 budget was 
planned and Members noted that the overspend within Adults Services was an area of 
concern and a high risk area due to different behaviours post Covid. It was an emerging 
demand that required close scrutiny. 
 
Mr Golden noted that the financial performance of the Council’s wholly owned 
companies had been better than expected due to better trading and government support, 
particularly with the transport company. At month 0, losses had been forecast at £5.6m 
but at month 3 this had reduced to £4.5m and the trajectory was improving. He also 
reported that Council Tax and Council Tax Reduction Scheme income collection rates 
were slightly higher compared to last year. It was reported that the government had 
recently announced that a three year spending review would be held on 27 October 2021 
alongside the Autumn Budget and that this would aid financial planning, an improvement 
on the annual settlements of the previous two years. 
 
Members specifically referenced the overspend caused by the extension of the 
illuminations and queried whether it was a priority. In response, Councillor Lynn Williams, 
Leader of the Council advised that the additional funding had been agreed as an 
investment into the town in order to extend the season and provide additional customers 
for businesses across the town for longer. Further concern was raised that leaving the 
illuminations fixtures up year round also increased costs and might potentially impact 
their maintenance and longevity. Mr Golden agreed to look into the maintenance 
programme of the illuminations to ensure that it was cost effective. 
 
4  COUNCIL PLAN PERFORMANCE REPORT - Q1 2021/2022 
 
Ms Kate Aldridge, Head of Corporate Delivery and Performance provided an overview of 
the quarter 1 Council Plan performance and noted that there were some gaps in data due 
to it not being available at the time of writing the report. 
 
In reference to Priority 1: The Economy - Maximising growth and opportunity across 
Blackpool, Ms Aldridge noted that car park usage indicated a positive tourist season and 
that the traffic on some key roads had been exceptional. It was meaningless to compare 
figures to 2020 due to the pandemic but when looking at 2019 there had still been a 
significant increase in footfall in the town. 
 
In relation to employment, it was noted that there had been difficulties in enabling 
people to access work due to the pandemic due to the reduce ability to meet with people 
in person. There had also been a number of retailers leave the town centre resulting in a 
high vacancy rate of town centre shops. 
 



MINUTES OF SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD MEETING - THURSDAY, 16 SEPTEMBER 
2021 

 
 

The Board went on to consider the indicators relating to Priority 2: Communities: Creating 
Strong Communities and Increasing Resilience and noted that there had been a reduction 
in the number of looked after children, whilst recognising again the increased costs 
associated with providing care, and demand remained high. The high level of demand was 
reflected in Adult Services and in mental health services. 
 
Ms Aldridge reported that the education data was not yet available, however, the number 
of young people not in education, employment or training was concerning. 
 
In reference to Priority 3: Organisational Resilience it was reported that it was difficult to 
compare current levels of sickness and absence with previous years due to the ongoing 
impact of the pandemic. The monitoring of attendance at mandatory training had been 
put on hold, however, it was noted to be at over 90%. There also remained high 
satisfaction levels recorded with Customer First. 
 
In response to questions, it was noted that 174 looked after children resided outside of 
the Blackpool area. This could be due to many reasons including a need to be removed 
from the town, family members located outside of the area or the right type of care only 
being available outside of the borough. It was agreed that additional information could be 
provided on this subject matter following the meeting. Ms Aldridge added that costs to 
the authority of care were regularly benchmarked with other local authorities and there 
was a north-west purchasing system in place in order to negotiate with providers. 
 
Members discussed footfall in the town centre and the number of vacant premises in 
more detail. Concern was raised that vacant shops often appeared unkempt in key areas 
of the town, which was impacting the image of Blackpool and it was queried what action 
was being taken in order to attract new business to the town. 
 
Mrs Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager advised the Leadership Board that the Tourism, 
Economy and Communities Scrutiny Committee was undertaking a review of economic 
development which would include discussion on the town deal. An invite would be 
extended to members of the Leadership Board to attend and contribute to discussions. 
 
In response to a further question, Ms Aldridge advised that she did not have the figures of 
how many people living in the FY postcode area had been appointed to the new jobs at 
the enterprise zone but that the information was recorded and she would provide it 
following the meeting. 
 
It was further requested that the data on children and young people’s mental health 
services be provided as soon as it was available. 
 
The Leadership Board agreed: 

1. That further details pertaining to looked after children placed out of the borough 
be provided following the meeting. 

2. That Kate Aldridge provide the information requested relating to the new jobs at 
the enterprise zone. 

3. To receive the data on children and young people’s mental health services as soon 
as possible.  

 



MINUTES OF SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD MEETING - THURSDAY, 16 SEPTEMBER 
2021 

 
 

5  SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD WORKPLAN 
 
The Scrutiny Leadership Board agreed its workplan for the remainder of the 2021/2022 
Municipal Year. 
 
6  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The date and time of the next formal meeting of the Scrutiny Leadership Board was noted 
as Wednesday 2 March 2022, commencing at 6.00pm. 
 
  
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 6.42 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager 
Tel: 01253 477213 
E-mail: sharon.davis@blackpool.gov.uk 


